A sensitivity analysis was done to see the impact of changes in values of key parameters on market

penetration rates of appliances in Alberta’s residential sector. The impact of changes in the main

variables on penetration modeling functions is shown in Figure 3-11.

Based on this sensitivity analysis, it was determined that the most important variable in refrigerator

models is population, and a ±20% change in population can make a 2.22% change in market

penetration. Changes in household income and electricity CPI result in changes of 0.234% and

0.359%, respectively.

The most important variable impacting the penetration of dishwashers is urbanization. A ±20%

change in urbanization can result in a 22.70% change in the market penetration of dishwashers.

Changes of ±20% in population, household income, electricity CPI, and appliance CPI can result

in changes of 0.36%, 0.245%, 3.380%, and 8.737%, respectively, in the market penetration of

dishwashers, all of which are considerably less than the effects of urbanization.

74

Figure 3-11: Sensitivity analysis results of developed penetration models

1.20

1.22

1.24

1.26

1.28

1.30

1.32

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

C
h

a
n

g
e
s

in
 a

p
p

li
a

n
c
e
s

st
o

c
k

s
p

e
r

h
o

u
se

h
o

ld

Percentage of changes in province population

Refrigerator market diffusion

sensitivity analysis

Population

Household income

Electricity CPI
0.50

0.60

0.70

0.80

0.90

1.00

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

C
h

a
n

g
e
s

in
 a

p
p

li
a

n
c
e
s

st
o

c
k

s
p

e
r

h
o

u
se

h
o

ld

Percentage of changes in province population

Dishwashers market diffusion

sensitivity analysis

Population
Household income
Electricity CPI
Urbanization
Appliances CPI

0.55

0.57

0.59

0.61

0.63

0.65

0.67

0.69

0.71

0.73

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

C
h

a
n

g
e
s

in
 a

p
p

li
a

n
c
e
s

st
o

c
k

s
p

e
r

h
o

u
se

h
o

ld

Percentage of changes in province population

Freezers market diffusion sensitivity

analysis
Electricity CPI

Appliances CPI

Household income

Population

0.85

0.86

0.87

0.88

0.89

0.90

0.91

0.92

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

C
h

a
n

g
e
s

in
 a

p
p

li
a

n
c
e
s

st
o

c
k

s
p

e
r

h
o

u
se

h
o

ld

Percentage of changes in province population

Clothes washers market diffusion

sensitivity analysis

Population

Electricity CPI

Appliances CPI

0.90

0.92

0.94

0.96

0.98

1.00

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

C
h

a
n

g
e
s

in
 a

p
p

li
a

n
c
e
s

st
o

c
k

s
p

e
r

h
o

u
se

h
o

ld

Percentage of changes in province population

Clothes dryer market diffusion

sensitivity analysis

National migration

Unemployment

Population

Urbanization
0.85

0.90

0.95

1.00

1.05

1.10

1.15

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

C
h

a
n

g
e
s

in
 a

p
p

li
a

n
c
e
s

st
o

c
k

s
p

e
r

h
o

u
se

h
o

ld

Percentage of changes in province population

Ranges market diffusion sensitivity

analysis

Population

Urbanization

75

For freezers, the most notable variable is population: a ±20% change in population can result in an

8.030% change in market penetration. A ±20% change in household income, electricity CPI, and

appliance CPI can make changes of 0.253%, 0.072%, and 3.761% in the market penetration of

freezers.

Population is also the most important variable in the market penetration of both clothes washers